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Q6.31) Explain whether there are any significant land use constraints on the site and how is it 

envisaged that such constraints will be overcome. 

Response: Informed by the Council’s evidence base and technical work undertaken for the Arbury 

Estate, we consider there are no significant constraints at HSG4 whereby mitigation of impacts 

cannot be achieved.  

A first example applies to habitats within the site that are recommended to be retained within the 

Nuneaton & Bedworth Ecology and Geodiversity Assessment (EGA) (2016), as well as the Flash 

Meadow Local Wildlife Site. The Arbury Estate has appointed a separate ecologist who confirms 

that, subject to mitigation, development proposed on Arbury Estate land, including an access from 

Woodlands Road, can avoid significantly undermining such features.  

A masterplan exercise for the Arbury Estate, which considers site constraints including well-

preserved ridge and furrow, demonstrates that development within the Arbury Estate parcel can be 

delivered outside of this area, with open space provided in the area instead, as suggested by 

Nuneaton and Bedworth’s Heritage Assessment (2016).  This exercise identified that development 

can be delivered outside of the area of ridge and furrow of between 228 and 342 dwellings on 

Arbury Estate land (applying a density of between 20 and 30 dwellings per hectare based on a net 

developable area of 11.40ha). Please see Appendix A for a Conceptual Masterplan. As such, this is 

not a significant constraint to development.   

Whilst the majority of the allocation is within Flood Zone 1, a small area between the flash pond and 

River Sowe, as well as an area along the southern boundary, is within Flood Zone 2 and 3. However, 

a masterplan exercise for the Arbury Estate, which considers site constraints including flood zones, 

demonstrates that development can be delivered outside of Flood Zones 2 and 3 to provide 

between 228 and 342 dwellings on Arbury Estate land (applying a density of between 20 and 30 

dwellings per hectare based on a net developable area of 11.40ha) Notwithstanding, mitigation 

through the provision of attenuation on adjacent Arbury Estate land can be provided if required. 

Q6.32) Explain whether the site contains best and most versatile agricultural land, and, if so, of 

what grades.  

Response: No, the western parcel of HSG4 within Arbury Estate ownership is within grade 3 

agricultural land classification, meaning it is of good to moderate quality. This evidences that the site 

does not contain the best and most versatile agricultural land. 

Q6.33) Explain whether there are any features on or near the site, including heritage assets (and 

their settings), biodiversity and geodiversity which require preservation/protection, and broadly 

how it is envisaged this will be achieved.  

Response: In heritage terms, HSG4: Woodlands is described in Nuneaton and Bedworth Council’s 

Heritage Assessment (2016) as having low or no contribution to heritage assets of significance and 
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their setting, with the closest, Astley Hall Farmhouse (Grade II listed), located 600m from the site.  

An area of well-preserved ridge and furrow is located within the Arbury Estate parcel of the 

allocation. As per our response to question 3.31, development can be delivered outside of this area 

with open space provided instead. There are also no known significant archaeological remains within 

the site.  

In terms of ecology, reference should be made to our response to question 6.37. In essence, a small 

area of the Newdigate Colliery Local Wildlife Site (LWS) is located in the south west corner of the 

allocation. The Flash Meadow LWS is also located within the site. However, a masterplan exercise for 

the Arbury Estate demonstrates that development can be delivered outside of these areas, whilst 

ecology advice for the Arbury Estate considers that access from Woodlands Road, subject to 

mitigation (such as a buffer), can be achieved without significant impact on the LWS and other 

habitats.  

Q6.34) With reference to the evidence base, explain what key infrastructure requirements are 

necessary to enable the site to satisfactorily come forward, including green, social and community 

infrastructure, and what certainty there is that this infrastructure will be viably delivered.  

Response: Key infrastructure requirements for HSG4 are set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

(IDP), which identifies such requirements comprising a new build surgery, new primary school, 

upgrade / diversion to the electricity network, contribution to pumping facilities, local play facilities, 

sports area, amenity grassland and cycle links. Further infrastructure requirements include highways 

and pedestrian access.  

The IDP identifies that a new build surgery will be required to support allocations HSG4, HSG5, HSG6 

and EMP2 and states that a new site will need to be identified. It is unclear as to why site allocation 

policies for HSG4 and HSG5 make reference to a potential on-site GP surgery, as an alternative 

option to a financial contribution, whilst the policy for HSG6 does not.  

The IDP identifies that extra school provision is required, including a new primary school located on-

site. However, the need for such provision is considered to be unjustified. It is important to highlight 

that HSG4 was allocated for 1,223 dwellings in the Submission Draft of the Local Plan, at which time 

the 2015 version of the IDP identified the need for the provision of a new primary school. However, 

the number of dwellings was subsequently reduced in the Publication Draft Local Plan to 689 but the 

requirement for a new primary school remains in the IDP. This is regardless of a reduction in the 

number of dwellings proposed by 44%, and the IDP was clearly not updated to reflect this. We 

consider there is no justification behind why a need for a new primary school is still generated by a 

greatly reduced development of 689 dwellings and as such its inclusion in Policy HSG4 is 

inappropriate. 

A key development principle of Policy HSG4 is the provision of a local centre including community 

facilities. It is unclear what the justification is for such provision at the site, with the IDP silent on this 

aspect. There are a number of local services in close proximity to the site (within a 1km radius), 

which would not require the use of a car to access. Alternatively, services in other locations such as 

Bedworth town centre are also easily accessible by bus from nearby stops on Newton Road (please 

refer to the Site Accessibility Plan in Appendix A). As such, on-site provision of a new local centre is 

considered to be inappropriate and unjustified. Notwithstanding, it is not made clear what the size 

or scope of such provision is considered to be required.  

Policy HSG4 also imposes a requirement for the provision of on-site bus infrastructure and 

contribution to secure diversion of local bus services to access the site. However, on-site bus 
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infrastructure on the western parcel of the allocation is considered to be unnecessary, whilst no 

specific details about such provision is provided in the IDP. The nearest stops are located on Newton 

Road, which accommodate services travelling to Bedworth town centres, as well as Coventry and 

Nuneaton. Around 4 to 5 services are provided every hour from these stops. An ‘Outline Access and 

Transport Strategy’ for the Arbury Estate identifies there is potential to divert current bus services, 

which travel along Smorrall Lane, through Astley Lane and onto Buttercup Way to provide a shorter 

distance for future residents of the western Arbury Estate parcel. On-site provision in the western 

parcel is identified in this report as not being necessary. It is considered Policy HSG4 should be 

modified to reflect this.  

Contributions towards the delivery of such infrastructure has the potential, in part, to come from the 

build out and sale of housing within the allocation site. Where appropriate, developer contributions 

will be utilised to ensure viability of infrastructure. This will be alongside discussions with Nuneaton 

and Bedworth Borough Council and Warwickshire County Council to further explore the delivery and 

funding of infrastructure.  

Q6.35) Explain what access options have been considered as part of the Strategic Transport 

Assessment work and explain why preferred access options have been chosen. How have traffic 

impacts been strategically assessed in respect of residential amenity, air quality and assumptions 

on modal shift?  

Response: The Strategic Transport Assessment (STA) recommends the provision of an access to 

service HSG4 (Woodlands) from a roundabout on the A444 to service the later years of the Plan 

period (2027 – 2031). This informs paragraph 6.64 of the Borough Plan, which outlines that primary 

access is intended to be provided via a new four arm all movement roundabout on the A444 to the 

north eastern edge of the allocation. Traffic modelling in the STA has been presented, which sets out 

scenarios, based on assumptions, on the impact the delivery of infrastructure will have on traffic 

impacts. However, it is important to recognise that the STA Modelling Report (2016) is based on the 

provision of 1,039 dwellings and does not reflect the reduction to 689 dwellings. Table 10 of the 

report, which sets out trip generation in 2027, is based on HSG4 having delivered 714 dwellings by 

this point, which is more than what the site is currently allocated to deliver. This suggests the 

provision of a roundabout on the A444, identified in the STA as being needed from 2027 onwards, is 

unnecessary. As such, we question the justification behind the need to deliver a roundabout on the 

A444 to service HSG4. It is also noted that the cost of the new roundabout is not identified in either 

the STA or IDP.  

We wish to highlight that an ‘Outline Access and Transport Strategy’ has been prepared on behalf of 

the Arbury Estate, which identifies that development on land within the allocation to the west of 

Woodlands Road can, subject to mitigation, be delivered via an access from Woodlands Road and is 

not dependent on a new access from the A444 in order to be delivered.   

HSG4: Woodlands 

Q6.36) Is the site sustainably located in terms of connecting to services, facilities and 

employment?  

Response: Yes, the site is sustainable in term of connections to services, facilities and employment. A 

range of facilities and services are located within a 1km radius of the site. This includes convenience 

stores, surgery, recreation ground, community centre and social club, pub, barbers and primary 

school (see Appendix A).  
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A range of services and facilities such as Tesco Extra, Bedworth Railway station and Bedworth 

Leisure Centre, along with a range of employment opportunities, located in Bedworth town centre, 

are accessible by bus, using the 55/56/57 bus routes., These provide 4- 5 services per hour from 

early morning until late evening towards Coventry and Nuneaton, including Bedworth town centre, 

between Monday and Saturday, along with other services on Sunday. These services take around 6 

minutes to reach Bedworth town centre, with the bus stop accessed from Newtown Road. Please 

refer to the Public Transport Accessibility Plan in Appendix B.  

Employment opportunities are also located at Bayton Road Industrial Estate. This is located 

approximately 2km from the site, meaning it is within cycling distance or can be accessed 

alternatively via the 48 bus service from Bedworth town centre. Bermuda Park Industrial Estate is 

approximately 2.35km from the centre of the site and is accessible via the 55 bus service.  

Q6.37) What are the implications of the proposed housing allocation for the Newdigate Colliery, 

Bedworth Woodlands Flash Meadow and The Nook Local Wildlife Sites? If the proposal would 

have an impact on a local site would it significantly undermine the intrinsic scientific interest of 

the protected site and/or reduce the opportunity it provides for contact with and enjoyment of 

nature and a resource for learning about the natural world? If so are the benefits of the proposal 

sufficient to outweigh any harm?  

Response: Ecology advice for the Arbury Estate supports that development can avoid significantly 

undermining the intrinsic scientific interest of the protected sites and would not reduce the 

opportunity for contact with and enjoyment of nature. The ecologist concludes that, subject to, 

mitigation (such as a buffer), an access road from Woodlands Road can be provided, which would 

avoid significantly undermining the intrinsic scientific interest of Bedworth Flash Meadow.  

Furthermore, development would not occur within the small section of Newdigate Colliery LWS 

within the south west corner of the allocation, while the Nook LWS is located fully outside of the 

allocation boundary. These areas are therefore not effected by the proposed housing allocation.  

Q6.38) What is the site’s flood risk (from surface water and any other sources) and does it function 

as a flood mitigation area for Croft Pools? In light of the Environment Agency’s evidence 

(document OTH/1.7), how (in broad terms) would any flood risk be mitigated on the site? Is there 

potential to reduce flood risk elsewhere by storage/attenuation on this site?  

Response: It is assumed this question is making reference to the Environment Agency’s letter dated 

23 March 2017, which has the document reference OTH/7.1. This letter states that ‘at a minimum, 

flood risk will not be increased due to this allocation’.  

As shown by the Environment Agency’s Online Flood Map and the Council’s Strategic Flood Risk 

Assessment Level 2, the majority of the site is within Flood Zone 1. A narrow area travelling from the 

flash pool to the River Sowe is within Flood Zones 2 and 3, whilst a small area within the site along 

the southern boundary is also within Flood Zones 2 and 3. A small area surrounding the flash pool is 

identified as being of ‘medium’ to ‘low’ flood risk from surface water. In this context, the areas of 

Flood Zones 2 and 3 are not considered to be significant constraint as development can be delivered 

outside of these zones and potential flood risk can be mitigated.  

In broad terms, we consider flood risk has the potential to be mitigated through the provision of 

attenuation on adjacent land within the ownership of the Arbury Estate to the west. This adjacent 

Arbury Estate land comprises the old Newdigate Colliery and is shown by the red shaded area in 

Figure 1 below.  Such provision would provide a positive response to the Environment Agency’s 
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letter, through the provision of an attenuation area and storage adjacent to the site on the old 

quarry area. 

Figure 1: Available Arbury Estate Land for Attenuation 

 

Q6.39) Given previous mining activity in the locality is the land stable? 

Response: With regards to land stability, a Coal Mining Risk Assessment for the Arbury Estate and an 

environmental review have been undertaken concerning the Arbury Estate land parcel within the 

proposed allocation. The report states that the Coal Authority is not aware of any damage due to 

geological faults or other lines of weakness. Furthermore, there have been no notices regarding the 

risk of the land being affected by subsidence or being subject to remedial works. Within the site 

itself, there are no records of underground mining on the site. It is also concluded that any 

movement in the ground due to coal mining activity should have stopped. In summary it is 

demonstrated that the land is stable, with no mitigation measures necessary as a result of coal 

mining legacy of the site. 

Q6.40) Does the scale of the site, the separate land ownerships and its context necessitate a 

master-planned approach and for that masterplan to be approved by the Council prior to any 

initial applications? 

Response: We consider the provision of a comprehensive masterplan for the whole HSG4 allocation 

to be unnecessary. Each parcel to the west and east of Woodlands Road can be masterplanned 

separately.  As long as agreement is reached on the contribution of both parcels to the west and east 

of Woodlands Road to accommodate non-residential uses there is no need for a single 

comprehensive masterplan. Notwithstanding, it would not be appropriate to impose a requirement 

that the masterplan be approved by the Council prior to an application. It is more appropriate that a 

masterplan be discussed with the Council prior to the submission of a planning application on both 

parcels.  
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